See IN RE NIELSEN, 131 US 176, at 191.

B.

Additionally, while Petitioner was awaiting trial in the State 

of Utah for an unrelated offense, the State of Texas issued a 

Capias Warrant and Detainer against him. The Capias Warrant and

Detainer were issued one hundred and eighteen (118) days before 

the [unauthorized] probation was to expire. The State of Utah held 

Petitioner illegally for two (2) years under the guise of the 

Texas Detainer. Petitioner notified the Texas Court and the Proba­

tion Department of the unconstitutional practices of Utah offi^: